Privacy Policy

The personal data voluntarily provided by the user through the website of the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) www.fero.org and its subdomains will be processed by the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO), located at C/ Canàries 21, ground floor, 08017 Barcelona, CIF: G62663661 and with contact information for the Data Protection Officer: fero@fero.org, as the owner of the Internet domain and responsible for the processing of personal data, for the following specific purposes:

- 1. Managing potential inquiries, complaints, incidents, and claims made by the user. To do so, it will carry out the necessary data processing to address the request required by the user. In this regard, data such as the user's name, surname, email, telephone, province, postal code, as well as information regarding whether the user is a client of the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) or not, will be processed.
- 2. If necessary, the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) will communicate the user's data to third-party collaborators to properly address the information requests required by the user (such as in the case of inquiries regarding products or services provided by these third parties, whose attention requires the communication of the data of the requesting user).
- 3. Computer monitoring of the website. For this purpose, the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) will carry out the necessary surveillance and control actions of the use of the website and its subdomains in order to prevent and detect any fraudulent use (such as technical manipulations, code modifications, etc.). This processing is necessary to comply with the legal obligations set forth in the Law on Information Society Services and Electronic Commerce, aimed at preventing, avoiding, and/or detecting any unauthorized access, alteration, or loss of information concerning third parties other than the user that may generate civil, criminal, and/or administrative liabilities for the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO).

In the event that the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) needs to obtain your consent, it will request your authorization indicating the specific purpose through specific boxes in online forms or in other physical formats.

In the following section on personal data processing, the user will find more detailed information regarding Data Protection (Data Controller, purposes, legitimacy, recipients of the data, and how you can exercise your rights over the processing of your data).

Personal Data Processing

Who is the Data Controller of your data?

Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO)

C/ Canàries 21, ground floor,

08017 Barcelona

T. +34 93 270 04 38

Contact of the Data Protection Officer: fero@fero.org

For what purpose, and with what legitimacy, do we process your personal data?

The main purposes for which we process your personal data are as follows:

- When users provide their personal data through the different forms to make donations, collaborate with the foundation, or apply for FERO Scholarships. For this purpose, your data may be processed until you express your explicit desire to unsubscribe as a member of the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO).
- When users provide their personal data through the different donation forms, the purpose is to manage user donations.
- When users provide their personal data through the different contact forms, the purpose is to respond to user information requests.
- In order to establish a collaborative relationship with you that enables us to fulfill our foundational objectives. For this purpose, we process the data of our members, donors, and interested parties for the following activities:
- Sending information about the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) and its activities through communications via Telephone, postal mail, SMS, email, or instant messaging.
- Communication for the purpose of assessing the satisfaction status of members and donors, in order to optimize communication channels and maintain a close relationship with them.
 - Handling and management of queries from donors, collaborators, and interested parties.
- Requesting collaborations through donations, fee increases, and other types of participation (signing campaigns, etc.), as well as managing the collection of such donations.
- Invitation to events and activities organized by the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO).
 - Sending the annual tax certificate for donations by postal and/or digital means.

Based on the information provided directly by each member, donor, or interested party, publicly available or publicly disclosed, profiles may be developed to better manage the activities mentioned above. Profile development is never used for automated decision-making that may have legal or other effects that may affect you; all our decision-making processes involve human intervention.

You can oppose receiving this type of communication, now or at any other time, by sending an email to the email address of our Data Protection Officer, or by sending a request to our postal address, attention to the Data Protection Officer.

What type of personal data will be processed?

Based on your consent, the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) may process the following personal data:

- Identifying data: name, surname, ID number, telephone, postal address, email address, etc.

- Social data: date of birth, gender, nationality, family data, mother tongue, permissions and authorizations, hobbies, etc.
- Economic and banking data: bank account, credit or debit card account, tax data, economic situation, etc.
- Other data: Any other personal data that users provide to the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) through the forms established on the website www.fero.org and its subdomains.

Donations through web portals

Users can make donations through different web portals owned by the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO). These donations are intended to support cancer research projects promoted by the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO). During this donation process, the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) obtains personal data from users who decide to make a donation when:

- The user freely decides to include their personal data (Name, Surname, Address, Postal Code, Identification Document, Email, and Fixed and/or Mobile Telephone).
- When the amount of the donation is equal to or greater than 100 euros (in compliance with Article 42 of Royal Decree 304/2014, which approves the Regulation of Law 10/2010, of April 28, on Prevention of Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism) in this case, and in compliance with the aforementioned regulation, your personal data included in the documents or records that prove the application of funds in the different projects will be kept for a period of ten years.
- When the user requests the issuance of the tax certificate for donations.

Personal data of minors

To proceed with the processing of personal data of minors under 14 years of age, the consent of parents, guardians, or those who hold parental authority over the minor will be necessary.

Therefore, when a minor participates in an event organized by the Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO), its collaborators or partners, it will be necessary to provide the data that identify the parents, guardians, or those who hold parental authority for the sole purpose of obtaining the necessary express consent. The Foundation for Oncological Studies and Research (FERO) may request the family book or any other document that determines the filiation, guardian status, or in general parental